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ARM SHAFT, UPPER FEED DRIVING, NEEDLE BAR group



ARM SHAFT, UPPER FEED DRIVING, NEEDLE BAR group

No PARTS No QTY

1 20066 1 ARM SHAFT
2 20067 1 COVER HINGE (UPPER)
3 6042 1 SCREW 5/16X24 L=9
4 6047 1 SCREW SM5/16X24
5 20070 1 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
6 10522 1 B) SCREW 6.75X24 L=14
7 10521 1 A) SCREW 6.75X24 L=20
8 20069 1 ARM SHAFT BEARING (FRONT)
9 10764 1 B) SCREW (B) 6.75X24 L=4.5
10 10524 1 A) SCREW (A) 6.75X24 L=6.5
11 20106 1 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK STUD
12 11068 1 LINER
13 10726 1 OIL WICK 6x6x45
14 20105-A 2 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK BEARING
15 20104 1 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK
16 20068 1 ARM SHAFT BUSHING (MIDLE)
17 20074 2 VINYL TUBE HOLDER
18 20077 1 COLLAR
19 10581 2 SCREW 7/32X32 L=7
20 20075 1 UPPER FEED DRIVING FLANGE
21 20076 1 ADJUSTING DISC (UPPER)
22 11093 1 A) SCREW  3/16X32 L=10.5
23 11094 1 B) SCREW  3/16X32 L=10.5
24 11090 1 FEED DRIVING CAM W/PIN
25 11095 1 ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB
26 11096 2 SCREW  3/16X40 L=11
27 11097 2 SCREW PACKING (BRASS)
28 2067 2 SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=6
29 11099 1 ADJUSTING DISC SPRING
30 11100 1 SPRING PRESSER COLLAR
31 10566 2 SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
32 10576 1 A) SCREW 15/64X28 L=21
33 10579 1 B) SCREW 15/64X28 L=20
34 11031 1 ARM SHAFT BEARING
35 20078 1 CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
36 10574 2 PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
37 10612 2 SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
38 20079 1 ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
39 20093C 1 UPPER DRIVING CONNECTION COMPLETE
40 20093 1 UPPER NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME DRIVING CONNECTION
41 20284 1 HINGE STUD
42 8105 1 NUT 9/32X28
43 20094 1 ROCK FRAME SHAFT CRANK
44 10754 1 SCREW 6.75X24 L=16 
45 20091 1 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK SHAFT
46 20092 2 BUSHING
47 20096 1 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME SLIDE BLOCK STUD
48 20095 1 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME SLIDE BLOCK
49 13085 1 SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3
50 20143 1 REGULATING SCREW
51 20142 1 REGULATING PIN
52 20141 1 PRESSER BAR FLAT SPRING
53 12383 1 LOCKING PLUNGER SPRING
54 20164 1 OIL CONTROL SCREW
55 20162 1 OIL SEAL PACKING
56 20161 1 OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
57 20163 1 PRESSER PLATE
58 11044 4 SCREW 1/8X40 L=9
59 20110 2 OILING FELT
60 20111 1 FELT HOLDER (UPPER)
61 10597 1 SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
62 20107 1 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
63 10726 1 OIL WICK 6x6 L=50
64 10532 2 SCREW 5/32X40 L=9
65 20112 1 FELT HOLDER (LOWER)
66 20101 - 1 NEEDLE BAR
66 20500 - 1 NEEDLE BAR
67 10535 SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5
67 8103 - - 3 SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5
68 20115 DVX59.#22) NEEDLE DVx59 #22
69 20108 1 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
70 8042 1 SCREW 11/64X40 L=5
71 6025 1 SCREW 11/64X40 L=12
72 11875 1 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME STRAIGHT STUD
73 10525 1 SCREW 6.75X24 L=9
74 20100 1 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME (TYPE 8)
74 21132 1 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME (TYPE 7)
75 20113 1 POSITION BRACKET
76 10532 2 SCREW 5/32X40 L=9
77 20109 1 THREAD GUIDE
78 10685 2 SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5
79 20085C 1 PULLEY COMPLETE
80 20085 1 PULLEY 
81 10634 1 FEED DRIVING CAM PIN
82 20075C 1 FEED DRIVING FLANGE COMPLETE

DESCRIPTION

-8,MODEL
-7,MODEL
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LIFTING ROCK SHAFT, FOOT LIFTER group



LIFTING ROCK SHAFT,FOOT LIFTER group

No PARTS No QTY

1 10577 1 SCREW 6.75X24 L=11
2 6025 1 SCREW 11/64X40 L=12
3 20190 1 CAP NUT
4 20191 1 SPRING WASHER
5 20189 1 WIRE ROPE CLASP
6 20175 1 FOOT LIFTER LEVER
7 20176 1 BRACKET
8 10754 1 SCREW 6.75X24 L=16
9 20179 2 NEEDLE BEARING
10 20180 1 OIL SEAL
11 20177 1 FOOT LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
12 4839 2 E RING
13 20151 1 COLLAR
14 2067 1 SET SCREW  11/64X40 L=6
15 20181 1 FOOT LIFTER LEVER ROD
16 20184 1 FOOT LIFTER LEVER SPRING
17 20144 1 FOOT LIFTER BELL CRANK
18 20146 1 HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 
19 20149 1 HINGE SCREW 1/4X32
20 20183 1 FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LINK
21 10571 1 SCREW 6.75X24 L=20
22 10636 1 NUT 6.75X24
23 20121 1 PRESSER BAR
24 10538 1 PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
25 10522 1 SCREW 6.75X24 L=14
26 10543 1 PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
27 10522 1 SCREW 6.75X24 L=14
28 10541 1 POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
29 10532 1 SCREW 5/32X40 L=9.0
30 20122 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
31 10545 1 SCREW 11/64X32 L=14
32 20148 1 LIFTING PIN
33 13360 1 PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
34 13365 1 SCREW M4X0.7 L=9
35 20120 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
36 10660 1 LIFTING LEVER SCREW 4.5X32 
37 10539-A 1 PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
38 10761 1 SCREW 6.75X24 L=11
39 20130 -8,MODEL 1 LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
40 15055 1 SCREW 11/64X32 L=9
41 20062 - 1 ARM SIDE COVER
42 8111 - 2 SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.6
43 10514 - 2 LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
44 19425 - 1 LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
45 16709 - 1 SCREW 1/4X28
46 19516 - 1 NUT 1/4X28
47 20125 - 1 LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
48 20123 - 1 LIFTING BELL CRANK
49 18417 - 1 SCREW 4.5X32 L=8
50 20124 - 1 PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
51 20133 - 1 OIL WICK  6X6 L=350
52 20128 - 1 EXTENSION STOPPER
53 10650 - 2 SCREW 3.4X36 L=6
54 20127 - 1 PRESSER BAR EXTENSION 
55 10554 - 1 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SPRING
56 20126 - 1 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
57 20132 - 1 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR GUIDE
58 10650 - 2 SCREW 3.4X36 L=6
59 20129 1 VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
60 10662 - 1 SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
61 20136 - 1 LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
62 10754 - 1 SCREW 6.75X24 L=16
63 10775 - 1 SCREW 7/32X32
64 10703 - 1 ARM CAP SCREW WASHER
65 10774 - 1 LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
66 20072 - 1 LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
67 10776 - 1 WING NUT
68 20073 - 1 NEEDLE BEARING
69 20071 - 1 LIFTING ECCENTRIC
70 10566 - 2 SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
71 10728 - 1 OIL WICK  6X6 L=20
72 20504-04 1 FINGER GUARD
73 20195 1 SCREW 11/64X32 L=14 
74 11142 2 FINGER GUARD WASHER
75 20196 1 FINGER GUARD COLLAR
76 201706 1 NUT 11/64X32

DESCRIPTION
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NEEDLE THREAD TENSION group

No PARTS No QTY

1 20050 1 THREAD GUIDE (ARM TOP)
2 50154 1 NUT (LARGE)
3 20040 1 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME REGULATING STUD CAP
4 8009 1 SCREW  SM15/64x28 L=7
5 20039 1 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME REGULATING STUD SPRING
6 8103 1 SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5
7 20038 1 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME REGULATING STUD SLEEVE
8 20037 1 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME REGULATING STUD
9 20171 1 B) RUBBER PLUG (B)
11 20172 1 C) RUBBER PLUG (C)
12 20017 1 ARM TOP GASKET
13 15007 4 SCREW  9/64X40 L=10.0
14 20016 1 ARM TOP COVER
15 20171 1 B) RUBBER PLUG (B)
16 15038 1 FACE PLATE RUBBER
17 20004 1 FACE PLATE
18 20008 1 SET PLATE
19 20007 1 FACE PLATE SPRING
20 11044 2 SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.5
21 20011 2 HINGE PIN SCREW 15/64X28 L=20
22 8101-10 2 SCREW 11/64X40 L=11
23 20005 1 HOLDER FOR FACE PLATE
24 8040 2 SCREW 9/64X40 L=8
25 20054 1 THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
26 6031-01 2 SCREW 11/64X40 L=9
27 20170 1 A) RUBBER PLUG (A)
28 20055 1 THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
29 6031-01 2 SCREW 11/64X40 L=8
30 20056 1 THREAD GUIDE COVER
31 8040 4 SCREW 9/64X40 L=8
32 8064 3 2 SCREW 11/64X40 L=4
33 20030 2 BRACKET
34 8044 3 SCREW  1/8X44 L=6.0
35 20026 1 TENSION RELEASE ROD
36 4514 2 POST LIMIT WASHER
37 20027 1 TAPERED PIN
38 37283 2 SCREW M4X0.7 L=3
39 20036 1 COLLAR
40 20035 1 SPRING
41 20033 1 ROD LEVER STOPPER
42 20034 1 SCREW 1/8X44 L=8
43 20032 1 STUD
44 20031 1 TENSION RELEASE ROD LEVER
45 13323 1 HINGE SCREW 13/64X32 
46 20018C 1 TOP TENSION COMPLETE
47 150326 1 2 TENSION SCREW STUD
48 20019 2 4 TENSION DISC
49 20020 1 2 TENSION RELEASE WASHER
50 20024 1 2 RELEASE SPRING (THICK)
51 143657 1 2 WASHER
52 20021 1 2 TENSION THUMB NUT (A)
53 153672 1 2 TENSION THUMB NUT (B)
54 20029 1 2 TENSION RELEASING PIN
55 20025 1 2 THREAD GUIDE
56 20052 1 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE(2)
57 16287 1 WASHER
58 20048 1 SCREW 7/32X32 L=9.5
59 20051 1 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE(1)
60 16287 1 WASHER
61 20048 1 SCREW 7/32X32 L=9.5
62 11097 2 SCREW PACKING (BRASS)
63 20009 1 PIN
64 10677 1 WASHER

DESCRIPTION
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BED PLATE ,OILING group

No PARTS No QTY

1 20206 2
2 20205 1
3 20204 1 BED PLATE
3 20501 - 1
4 12418 6
5 20275 1
5 21108 1
6 20276 3
7 20207 1 BED SLIDE PLATE
7 20502 - 1
8 2 BED SLIDE PLATE SPRING

4
10 20211 1 FEED REGULATING STUD
11 20213 1 REGULATING STUD SPRING
12 20215 1 PACKING
13 20210 1 REGULATING STUD SOCKET
14 15055 2
15 10674 1 PUSH BUTTON CLIP
16 20215 1 PACKING
17 20216 1 WASHER
18 15055 2

4220 1
20 8040 1
21 20168 1
22 20165 1
23 8040 1
24 20166 1
25 20167 1
26 20415 1
27 20414 1
28 20406 1

12421 1
30 20411 1 OIL STOPPER PACKING
31 20410 1 OIL STOPPER
32 6341 1
33 20403-A 1
34 13085 2
35 20404-A 1
36 13085 2
37 1 OIL PUMP MAIN BODY
38 1 WASHER

20408 1 OIL PUMP ROTOR
40 6604 3
41 1 OIL PUMP COVER
42 20412 1 OIL CONTROLLING PLATE
43 20407 1
44 1 OIL PUMP FILTER
45 1 OIL PUMP FILTER FRAME
46 20407 3
47 20405 3
48 20402 3 PACKING

20401 3
50 20424 2 BED SUPPORTING BOLT
51 20400 1 VINYL TUBE CONNECTOR
52 20432 1
53 10703 1 WASHER
54 20430 1 OIL PUMP GUARD
55 20431 1 GUARD SUPPORTING PLATE
56 8040 4
57 20426 1 DUST PROTECTING COVER
58 20427 1

8044 3
60 30625 1 CLAMP
61 30025 1
62 8040 1
63 30025 1

DESCRIPTION

-7,MODEL
-8,MODEL
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BED SHAFT,FEED DRIVING group

No PARTS No QTY

1 10765 2 SCREW 1/4X32 L=11
2 20252 1 ( ) FEED DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 20253 1 ( ) FEED DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
4 20251 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
5 20254 2 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR
6 13033 4 SCREW 13/64X32 L=5
7 20258 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME
8 10765 2 SCREW 1/4X32 L=11
9 20259 1 FEED BAR HINGE PIN
10 20261 1 COLLAR
11 12421 1 SCREW 11/64X32 L=4
12 20260 1 OILING WICK  6X6 L=200L
13 20417 1 OILING WICK  6X6 L=400L
14 20265 1 FEED BAR
15 11176 2 SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
16 11176 1 SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
17 20266 1 FEED DOG SHANK
18 20271 1 SCREW 3.4X36 L=11
19 20272 1 NUT 3.4X36
20 13235 1 WASHER
21 13078 1 SCREW 7/32X32 L=11
22 20268 1 (-8 ) FEED DOG (TYPE 8)
22 21109 -7,MODEL 1 (-7 ) FEED DOG (TYPE 7)
23 20276 2 SCREW 3/16X30 L=7
24 20273 - 1 LOOP DEFLECTOR
24 20505 - 2 LOOP DEFLECTOR
25 10597 - 2 SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
25 20506 - 4 SCREW 2.25X48 L=4.2
26 20278 1 FEED LIFTING LINK
27 20279 2 HINGE PIN
28 20254 1 COLLAR
29 13033 4 SCREW 13/64X32 L=5
30 20282 1 ( ) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (LONG)
31 10765 1 SCREW 1/4X32 L=11
32 20254 1 COLLAR
33 20281 1 FEED LIFTING CRANK
34 10581 1 SCREW 7/32X32 L=7
35 10612 1 SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
36 20336 1 E RING
38 20320 1 THROW-OUT SAFETY LATCH
39 20321 1 THROW-OUT SAFETY LATCH SPRING
40 20322 1 BRACKET
41 6031-01 2 SCREW 11/64X40 L=9
42 20280 1 FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
43 20283 1 FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
44 11073 2 SCREW 11/64X32 L=11
45 20284 1 HINGE STUD
46 8105 1 NUT 9/32X28
47 13031 1 SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.7
48 20253 1 ( ) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (SHORT)
49 10765 1 SCREW 1/4X32 L=11
50 20285 1 FEED LIFTING CONNECTION
51 20237 1 BED SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
52 10566 1 SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
53 20236 1 BED SHAFT
54 20067 1 OIL PACKING
55 20239 1 BED SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY
56 10574 1 PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
57 10612 2 SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
58 20238 1 COLLAR
59 10566 2 SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
60 11031 1 BED SHAFT BALL BEARING
61 20218 1 RUBBER PLUG
62 20170 1 (A) RUBBER PLUG (A)
63 20257 1 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
64 11073 2 SCREW 11/64X32 L=11
65 13085 1 SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3
66 20256 1 STUD SCREW 9/32X28
67 8105 1 NUT 9/32X28
68 20255 1 FEED DRIVING CONNECTION
69 20073 1 NEEDLE BEARING
70 20244 1 FEED DRIVING CAM W/PIN
71 11095 1 ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB
72 2067 2 SCREW 11/64X40 L=6
73 11097 2 SCREW PACKING (BRASS)
74 11096 2 SCREW 3/16X40 L=11
75 20075 1 FEED DRIVING FLANGE
76 20245 1 ( ) ADJUSTING DISC (LOWER)
77 11099 1 ADJUSTING DISC SPRING
78 11100 1 SPRING PRESSER COLLAR
79 10566 2 SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
80 11093 1 (A) SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5
81 11094 1 (B) SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5
82 20413 1 (1) VINYL TUBE GUARD (1)
83 11142 1 (1) WASHER
84 6025 1 (1) SCREW  11/64X40 L=12
85 10634 1 FEED DRIVING CAM PIN
86 10628 1 SCREW 1/4X32 L=12
87 20244C 1 ( ) FEED DRIVING CAM COMPLETE
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OIL TANK, KNEE LIFTER group

No PARTS No QTY

1 6055 4 NAIL
2 20429 4 RUBBER CUSHION FOR BED
3 20388 1 (B) OIL TANK CLASP (B)
4 20389 1 (C) OIL TANK CLASP (C)
5 4139 4 SCREW M5X0.8 L=7.5
6 20384 2 OIL TANK PLUG SCREW
7 20385 2 PACKING
8 4139 8 SCREW M5X0.8 L=7.5
9 20387 2 (A) OIL TANK CLASP (A)
10 20386 1 OIL TANK
11 20390-01 1 OIL TANK GASKET (1) REAR
12 20391 1 OIL FILTER
13 20369 1 GUIDE PLATE
15 18417 3 SCREW 4.5X32 L=8
16 20377 1 KNEE LIFTER LEVER STOPPER
18 20370 1 KNEE LIFTER LEVER SPRING
19 20367 1 SCREW 3/8X28
20 20371 1 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING TRIGGER
21 4011 1 SCREW M6X1 L=10.5
22 20366 1 KNEE LIFTER LEVER
23 37313 1 SCREW 5/16X18UNC L=16
24 20368 1 KNEE LIFTER ROD
27 37318C 1 KNEE LIFTER PAD
28 20375 1 SCREW M8X1.25
29 20372 1 PULLEY
30 20373 1 COLLAR
31 20374 1 PULLEY COVER
32 20376 1 NUT
33 20188 1 KNEE LIFTER PULL WIRE
34 20390-02 1 OIL TANK GASKET (2) LEFT
35 20390-03 1 OIL TANK GASKET (3) RIGHT

LD-FL No.13 33

Remarks:Parts fig No.13 to 33 are not used for LD-FL

-
7

-
8

-
2
7

-
2
8

DESCRIPTION

- 14 -



- 15 -

BELT GUARD



- 16 -

FOOT AIR LIFTER (MODLE LD-FL)



- 17 -

(-R)

ACCESSORIES



ACCESSORIES 

No PARTS No QTY

1 6055 4 NAIL
2 11886 2 MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
3 11170 4 SCREW  5/16X28
4 11169-A 2 MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 20332 1 (2.4mm WRENCH  ( 2.4mm )
6 20333 1 (1.27mm WRENCH  ( 1.27 mm )
7 19462 1   10X11 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH  10X11
8 11196 1 TWEEZERS
9 25649C 1 4 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
12 8132-A 1 ACCESSORIES PACK
13 NO522 - 3    DVX59   #22 NEEDLE     DVX59    #22
14 8124 1 VINYL COVER (LARGE)
15 11193 1 ( ) OIL
16 35254 - 1 THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
16 416076-N - 1 (2 ) THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
17 8125 1 OILER
18 19457 1  2.5mm WRENCH  ( 2.5mm )
19 6052 4 WOOD SCREW 5.8 X 25
20 11171 2 BED HINGE BASE
21 11169 2 BED HINGE
22 19458 1 (3.0mm WRENCH  ( 3.0mm )

-
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SPECIFIC PARTS, GAUGE PARTS

LD-7

No PARTS No QTY

1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 2
9 1
10 1
11 2
12 1
13 1

LD-8-CS

No PARTS No QTY

1 * * 1
2 * - 1
2 - * 1
3 * - 1
3 - * 1
4 * * 1
5 * * 1
7 * * 1

LD-27 -28
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

inch mm NEEDLE BAR
NEEDLE
CLAMP

LIFTING
PRESSER
FOOT

VIBRATING
PRESSER
FOOT

PRESSER
FOOT
COMPLETE

SPREADER
LOOPER
HOLDER

THROAT
PLATE

FEED DOG

1/4 6.4 20500 20512 - - 21205C 20632 20612 20552 20532
5/16 7.9 20500 20513 - - 21206C 20633 20613 20553 20533
3/8 9.5 20500 20514 - - 20107C 20634 20614 20554 20534
1/2 12.7 20500 20515 - - 21209C 20635 20615 20555 20535
1/4 6.4 20500 20512 20592 20572 - 20632 20612 20552 20532
5/16 7.9 20500 20513 20593 20573 - 20633 20613 20553 20533
3/8 9.5 20500 20514 20564 20574 - 20634 20614 20554 20534
1/2 12.7 20500 20515 20595 20575 - 20635 20615 20555 20535

inch mm
1/4 6.4
5/16 7.9
3/8 9.5
1/2 12.7
1/4 6.4
5/16 7.9
3/8 9.5
1/2 12.7

 L
D-
7

21132
21101
21191

LD
-8
-C
S

F
O
R
 
N
O
T
E
B
O
O
K
 
S
E
W
I
N
G

20443

21109
20505
20506

20270
20116
20117

21104
21108

20269
20275-A

23845-03
12390
11142
20196
10652

SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.5
THROAT PLATE
FEED DOG

DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
ARM SHAFT OIL PACKING
PRESSER FOOT

LOOP DEFLECTOR
SCREW 2.25X48 L=4.2

VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT

THROAT PLATE
FEED DOG

NO.

NEEDLE GAUGE

20444
27077C

NEEDLE BAR
ROCK FRAME

21132
21132

LOOPER COMPLETE

1

21132

20100

LD
-2
7

LD
-2
8

20100

21132

NUT 11/64X40

FINGER GUARD
SCREW 11/64X40 L=18 
FINGER GUARD WASHER
FINGER GUARD COLLAR

20100

NO.

NEEDLE GAUGE

11

FINGER GUARD

20100

13 14 1512

FINGER GUARD SCREW FINGER GUARD WASHER FINGER GUARD COLLAR FINGER GUARD NUT

LD
-2
7

LD
-2
8

23845-03
23845-03
23845-03
23845-03
20504-04
20504-04
20504-04
20504-01

12390
12390
12390
12390
20195
20195
20195
20195

11142
11142
11142
11142
11142
11142
11142
11142

20196
20196
20196
20196
20196
20196
20196
20196

10652
10652
10652
10652
201706
201706
201706
201706

- 20 -
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